

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARL KIRCHER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUTNAM FUNDS TRUST, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT L. KING  
701 Market Street  
Suite 350  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 241-4844

KLINT L. BRUNO  
1732 North Wolcott  
Suite #2  
Chicago, Illinois 60622  
(312) 286-4915

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY  
F. ANDREW HESSICK III  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

February 21, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. DISTRICT COURT ORDERS REMANDING TO STATE COURT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION UN- DER SLUSA ARE NOT REVIEWABLE ON APPEAL.....	19
A. By Long-Standing Statutory Prohibition, The General Rule Is That Courts Of Appeals Lack Jurisdiction To Consider Appeals Of District Court Orders Re- manding A Removed Case Back To State Court .....	19
B. The District Courts’ Remand Orders Below Were Expressly Based On Lack Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction And Are Therefore Unreviewable.....	24
C. SLUSA’s Removal Provision Does Not Affect § 1447(d)’s General Prohibition On Appellate Review Of Remand Orders.....	28

II. SLUSA MAKES REMOVAL JURISDICTION DEPENDENT ON PREEMPTION .....	30
A. SLUSA’s Removal Provision Creates Federal-Question Jurisdiction For State-Law Claims If And Only If SLUSA Preempts Them .....	30
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Is Unsupported By The Statutory Text And This Court’s Cases .....	36
III. PERMITTING REVIEW OF SLUSA REMAND ORDERS WOULD CONTRAVENE CONGRESS’S POLICY JUDGMENT IN § 1447(d).....	45
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 326 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Anusbigian v. Trugreen/Chemlawn, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1253 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	15, 17, 40, 41
<i>Bradfish v. Templeton Funds, Inc.</i> , Case No. 03-CV-0760-MJR (S.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2004) .....	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	41
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977) .....	26
<i>Bushnell v. Kennedy</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 387 (1870) .....	21
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	27
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	31
<i>Chicago, St. P., M. &amp; O. Ry. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 141 U.S. 690 (1891) .....	22
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	47
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984) .....	42
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374 (1937) .....	23
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (2002), <i>amended</i> , 320 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	31, 34
<i>Gardner v. Brown</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 36 (1875) .....	21

<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934) .....	22
<i>German Nat'l Bank v. Speckert</i> , 181 U.S. 405 (1901).....	22
<i>Glasser v. Amalgamated Workers Union Local 88</i> , 806 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Gonzalez-Garcia v. Williamson Dickie Mfg. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Gravitt v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Green v. Custard</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 484 (1860).....	21
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	47
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	31
<i>Gurnee v. Patrick County</i> , 137 U.S. 141 (1890) .....	22
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	21
<i>Harter Township v. Kernochan</i> , 103 U.S. 562 (1881).....	29
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	38
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	36, 37
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004) .....	39
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	41
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	31
<i>Lyons v. Alaska Teamsters Employer Serv. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) .....	27
<i>Mayor of Nashville v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1868) .....	21
<i>McKee v. Rains</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 22 (1870) .....	21

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 34 (2005) (No. 04-1371).....	16, 17, 40, 42
<i>Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co. v. Stevens</i> , 312 U.S. 563 (1941) .....	24
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 160 U.S. 556 (1896) .....	22
<i>Morey v. Lockhart</i> , 123 U.S. 56 (1887) .....	22
<i>Mutual Funds Inv. Litig., In re</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005) .....	9
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	42
<i>Nutter v. Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>O'Neill v. Brannigan</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 69 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Pennsylvania Co., Ex parte</i> , 137 U.S. 451 (1890) .....	22
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	20
<i>Railroad Co. v. Wiswall</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 507 (1875) .....	21
<i>Richmond &amp; D.R.R. v. Thouron</i> , 134 U.S. 45 (1890).....	22
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	43
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	36, 37
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	46
<i>Sherman v. Grinnell</i> , 123 U.S. 679 (1887) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Texas Children's Hosp.</i> , 172 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	35

<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> , 171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., In re</i> , 535 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1976), <i>rev'd mem., Gravitt v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977).....	25
<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	44
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914).....	31
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 45, 46, 47
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 46
<i>Transit Cas. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 119 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946).....	21, 23, 28, 29, 45
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	32
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	36
<i>Volvo of Am. Corp. v. Schwarzer</i> , 429 U.S. 1331 (1976) .....	26
<i>West v. Aurora City</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 139 (1868).....	21
<i>Williams v. AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Wood v. Davis</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 467 (1856).....	21
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	42

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552 .....	22
§ 1, 24 Stat. 553 .....	22
§ 6, 24 Stat. 555 .....	22
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826 .....	22
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1, 62 Stat. 869, 939 .....	23
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 84(b), 63 Stat. 89, 102 .....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. IX, § 901, 78 Stat. 241, 266 .....	23
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....	30
§ 4(a)(2), 119 Stat. 11 (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(A)) .....	30
§ 5(a):	
119 Stat. 12 (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)) .....	30
119 Stat. 13 (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)) .....	30
Judicial Code of 1911, Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 28, 36 Stat. 1087, 1094-95 .....	23
Judiciary Act of 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470 .....	21
§ 5, 18 Stat. 472 .....	21
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	2
§ 101, 109 Stat. 737-49 .....	3
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	2-3, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 77p .....	39

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 17, 18, 27, 32, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)(1) .....	12, 40
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)(2) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c) .....	4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 17, 27, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 42
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d).....	5, 28, 39
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(1) .....	5, 39
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(2) .....	5, 39
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(3) .....	5, 39
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(4) .....	5, 14, 39
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(3).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1)-(2) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4, 5
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	12, 15, 17, 40, 41, 43
§ 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u .....	2
§ 28(f)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....	5
§ 28(f)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2).....	5
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	1, 3
§ 2, 112 Stat. 3227.....	3
§ 2(1), 112 Stat. 3227 .....	3
§ 2(2), 112 Stat. 3227 .....	3

§ 2(3), 112 Stat. 3227 .....	3
§ 2(4), 112 Stat. 3227 .....	3
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1441a(l)(3)(C) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(C) .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(41)(B)(ii) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 487(d).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	11, 12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)1) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	20, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	23, 40, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 34, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) (1994).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	1, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1452 .....	29
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) .....	12, 15, 17, 40, 41, 43
§ 270.2a-4(a) .....	6

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 81-352 (1949), <i>reprinted in</i> 1949 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1254.....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998) .....	5, 32
Prepared Testimony of The Honorable Arthur Levitt, Jr., SEC Chairman, and The Honorable Isaac C. Hunt, SEC Commissioner, Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (Oct. 29, 1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://banking.senate.gov/97_10hrg/102997/witness/sec.htm">http://banking.senate.gov/ 97_10hrg/102997/witness/sec.htm</a> .....	32
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	32

## OTHER MATERIALS

19 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Corporations</i> (2004) .....	42
57A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> (2004) .....	44
Jennifer Barrett, “Inexcusable,” MSNBC.com, Nov. 11, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.msnbc.com/id/3403565/site/newsweek">http://www.msnbc.com/id/ 3403565/site/newsweek</a> .....	8
Benjamin Curtis, <i>Jurisdiction, Practice, and Peculiar Jurisprudence of the Courts of the United States</i> (2d rev. ed. 1896).....	22
Financial Policy Forum, <i>Special Policy Brief 13 – Overview of Mutual Fund Scandal: “A Gauntlet of Fraud”</i> (Dec. 14, 2003; updated May 21, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.financialpolicy.org/fpspb13.htm">http://www.financialpolicy.org/ fpspb13.htm</a> .....	5
Investment Company Institute, <i>Trading Abuse Reforms &amp; Actions</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ici.org/issues/timing">http://www.ici. org/issues/timing</a> .....	9

Richard L. Levine, Yvonne Cristovici & Richard A. Jacobsen, <i>Mutual Fund Market Timing</i> , 52 Fed. Law. 28 (Jan. 2005).....	8
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Mutual Fund Trading Abuses: Lessons Can Be Learned from SEC Not Having Detected Violations at an Earlier Stage</i> (Apr. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05313.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05313.pdf</a> .....	8
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Rethinking Review of Removals: Proposed Amendments to the Federal Removal Statute</i> , 43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994) .....	22
<a href="http://www.sec.gov/investor/tools/mfcc/mutual-fund-help.htm">www.sec.gov/investor/tools/mfcc/mutual-fund-help.htm</a> (Oct. 17, 2005).....	6
Eric Zitzewitz, <i>Who Cares About Shareholders? Arbitrage-Proofing Mutual Funds</i> , 19 J.L. Econ. & Org. 245 (2003) .....	8-9
